
IN THE
Court of Appeals of Virginia

RECORD NO. 1062-22-4

AMBER LAURA HEARD,
Appellant,

V.

JOHN C. DEPP, II,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jay Ward Brown (VSB No. 34355)
brownjay@ballardspahr.com
David L. Axelrod (*pro hac vice*)
axelrodd@ballardspahr.com
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
Telephone: (202) 661-2200

J. Benjamin Rottenborn (VSB No. 84796)
brottenborn@woodsrogers.com
Elaine D. McCafferty (VSB No. 92395)
emccafferty@woodsrogers.com
WOODS ROGERS VANDEVENTER
BLACK PLC
10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1800
P.O. Box 14125
Roanoke, Virginia 24011
Telephone: (540) 983-7540

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| I. The 2016 Domestic Violence Proceeding | 5 |
| II. Depp’s Lawsuit Against <i>The Sun</i> | 6 |
| III. The Op-Ed | 7 |
| IV. Depp’s Lawsuit Against Heard..... | 7 |
| V. Relevant Pre-Trial Proceedings | 8 |
| VI. The Trial | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT DISMISSING DEPP’S CLAIMS PRIOR TO TRIAL | 10 |
| A. The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed Depp’s Claims On The Ground Of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> (AOE 1)..... | 10 |
| 1. Depp’s defamation claims arose outside of Virginia..... | 11 |
| 2. Virginia was a completely inconvenient forum..... | 13 |
| B. The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed Depp’s Claims Because The Challenged Statements Are Non-Actionable Expressions Of Opinion (AOE 3(a))..... | 15 |
| C. The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed Depp’s Claims Because The Challenged Statements Are Not Reasonably Capable of Conveying A Defamatory Implication As A Matter of Law (AOE 3(b), 13) | 16 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| D. | The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed Depp’s Claims Because The Doctrine Of Issue Preclusion Prevents Re-Litigation Of The UK Court’s Ruling that Heard’s Abuse Accusation Are Substantially True (AOE 2) | 21 |
| II. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HEARD’S MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE JURY’S VERDICT BASED ON DEPP’S FAILURE TO PROVE ACTUAL MALICE (AOE 13, 14) | 25 |
| A. | Depp Failed To Prove By Clear and Convincing Evidence That Heard Was Aware Of And Intended To Communicate The Alleged Defamatory Implications..... | 27 |
| B. | Depp Failed To Prove By Clear and Convincing Evidence That Heard Either Knew The Alleged Implication That He Had Abused Her Was False or Subjectively Entertained Serious Doubts About Its Truth | 28 |
| III. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL FOR MULTIPLE REASONS..... | 31 |
| A. | The Trial Court Made Numerous Evidentiary Errors That Severely Prejudiced Heard At Trial | 31 |
| 1. | The trial court erred by excluding evidence of Depp’s abuse and Heard’s state of mind (AOE 5)..... | 32 |
| a. | <i>Heard’s reports of abuse to medical providers plainly were admissible</i> | 32 |
| b. | <i>The trial court wrongly excluded corroborating testimony of Heard’s allegations</i> | 37 |
| 2. | The trial court improperly excluded the UK Judgment (AOE 4)..... | 38 |
| 3. | The trial court erred when it precluded Depp from answering a question about the truth of one of the allegedly defamatory statements (AOE 8)..... | 40 |
| 4. | The trial court erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence (AOE 6) | 41 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| a. | <i>The trial court committed reversible error when it admitted extrinsic evidence of Heard’s pledge to donate money to charity</i> | 42 |
| b. | <i>The trial court committed reversible error when it admitted extrinsic evidence of Heard’s alleged domestic abuse more than a decade earlier</i> | 43 |
| 5. | The trial court’s evidentiary rulings encouraged the jury to award damages unrelated to the Op-Ed (AOE 7)..... | 44 |
| B. | The Trial Court Erred By Not Dismissing The Claim Based On The Headline For The Web Version of The Op-Ed Because The Evidence Established That Heard Did Not Publish It (AOE 12)..... | 47 |
| C. | The Trial Court Improperly Instructed The Jury On Actual Malice (AOE 11)..... | 49 |
| D. | The Jury Verdicts Are Inherently and Irreconcilably Inconsistent (AOE 15)..... | 50 |
| E. | The Jury’s Damages Award Is Excessive (AOE 9, 10, 16)..... | 51 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Online v. Nam Tai Elecs.</i> , 264 Va. 583 (2002) | 24 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Andrews v. Stallings</i> , 892 P.2d 611 (N.M. Ct. App. 1995) | 20 |
| <i>Arnold v. Wallace</i> , 283 Va. 709 (2012) | 33 |
| <i>Bates v. Devers</i> , 214 Va. 667 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Blonder-Tongue Labs. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) | 23 |
| <i>Boggs v. Commonwealth</i> , 199 Va. 478 (1957) | 41 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Bryant-Shannon v. Hampton Roads Cmty. Action Program</i> , 299 Va. 579 (2021) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Clark v. Viacom Int’l</i> , 617 F. App’x 495 (6th Cir. 2015) | 48 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Durham</i> , 91 Va. Cir. 470 (2016) | 41 |
| <i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Invs. Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007) | 26 |
| <i>Crosswhite v. Reuters News & Media</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 246628 (W.D. Va. Dec. 28, 2021) | 48 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Curtis v. Stafford Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 2022 Va. App. LEXIS 467 (Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2022)..... | 33 |
| <i>Davenport v. Util. Trailer Mfg.</i> , 74 Va. App. 181 (2022) | 11, 37, 38 |
| <i>De Falco v. Anderson</i> , 506 A.2d 1280 (N.J. App. Super. Ct. Div. 1986) | 20 |
| <i>Donohoe Constr. v. Mount Vernon Assocs.</i> , 235 Va. 531 (1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dreher v. Budget Rent-A-Car Sys.</i> , 272 Va. 390 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>Eagle, Star & British Dominions Ins. v. Heller</i> , 149 Va. 82 (1927) | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Fairfax v. CBS</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Va. 2020) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Food Lion v. Melton</i> , 250 Va. 144 (1995) | 12 |
| <i>Funny Guy v. Lecego</i> , 293 Va. 135 (2017) | 21 |
| <i>Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass’n</i> , 265 Va. 127 (2003) | 15 |
| <i>Gazette v. Harris</i> , 229 Va. 1 (1985) | 53, 55 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Graham v. Danko</i> , 204 Va. 135 (1963) | 37 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Graves v. Associated Transport,</i> 344 F.2d 894 (4th Cir. 1965) | 23 |
| <i>Guide Publ’g v. Futrell,</i> 175 Va. 77 (1940) | 16, 17, 20 |
| <i>Hancock-Underwood v. Knight,</i> 277 Va. 127 (2009) | 50 |
| <i>Handberg v. Goldberg,</i> 297 Va. 660 (2019) | 16 |
| <i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton,</i> 491 U.S. 657 (1989)..... | 25, 26, 29 |
| <i>Hartman v. Am. News,</i> 171 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1948) | 45 |
| <i>Hatfill v. Foster,</i> 415 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Hatfill v. N.Y. Times,</i> 488 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D. Va. 2007) | 40 |
| <i>Howard v. Antilla,</i> 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hyland v. Raytheon Tech. Servs.,</i> 277 Va. 40 (2009) | 15, 40 |
| <i>Jackson v. Hartig,</i> 274 Va. 219 (2007) | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. Purpera,</i> 320 So. 3d 374 (La. 2021) | 20 |
| <i>Jordan v. Kollman,</i> 269 Va. 569 (2005) | 26, 27, 40, 41 |
| <i>Kendall v. Daily News Publ’g,</i> 716 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2013) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lambert v. Commonwealth</i> , 9 Va. App. 67 (1989) | 41, 42, 43, 44 |
| <i>Landino v. Mass. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141278 (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2022) | 48 |
| <i>Lane v. Bayview Loan Servicing</i> , 297 Va. 645 (2019) | 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Lee v. Spoden</i> , 290 Va. 235 (2015) | 21 |
| <i>Lober v. Moore</i> , 417 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1969) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>Lokhova v. Halper</i> , 995 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2021) | 48 |
| <i>MacDonald v. Brodkorb</i> , 939 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int’l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1985) | 44, 45 |
| <i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 25 |
| <i>Newton v. NBC</i> , 930 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>Norfolk & Portsmouth Belt Line R.R. v. Wilson</i> , 276 Va. 739 (2008) | 31 |
| <i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Bailey Lumber</i> , 221 Va. 638 (1980) | 22 |
| <i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Williams</i> , 239 Va. 390 (1990) | 14, 15 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Nunes v. CNN</i> , 31 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Nunes v. WP Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150498 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Oehl v. Oehl</i> , 221 Va. 618 (1980) | 24 |
| <i>Palin v. N.Y. Times</i> , 588 F. Supp. 3d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) | 29 |
| <i>Parson v. Miller</i> , 296 Va. 509 (2018) | 47 |
| <i>Pendleton v. Newsome</i> , 290 Va. 162 (2015) | 19, 28, 47 |
| <i>In re Phila. Newspapers</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012) | 48 |
| <i>Pietrafeso v. D.P.I., Inc.</i> , 757 P.2d 1113 (Colo. App. 1988) | 20 |
| <i>Poulston v. Rock</i> , 251 Va. 254 (1996) | 46, 51, 52 |
| <i>Pounds v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 11037 (4th Cir. May 12, 2000) | 34 |
| <i>RMBS Recovery Holdings, I v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 297 Va. 327 (2019) | 10, 11, 14 |
| <i>Roanoke Hosp. Ass’n v. Doyle & Russell</i> , 215 Va. 796 (1975) | 50, 51 |
| <i>Saenz v. Playboy Enters.</i> , 841 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988) | 26 |
| <i>Sanders v. Newsome</i> , 179 Va. 582 (1942) | 36 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Schaecher v. Bouffault</i> , 290 Va. 83 (2015) | 47 |
| <i>Schlimmer v. Poverty Hunt Club</i> , 268 Va. 74 (2004) | 50 |
| <i>Scott v. Commonwealth</i> , 18 Va. App. 692 (1994) | 42 |
| <i>Serv. Steel Erectors v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , 219 Va. 227 (1978) | 34 |
| <i>Smithey v. Sinclair Refining</i> , 203 Va. 142 (1961) | 52 |
| <i>Sroufe v. Waldron</i> , 297 Va. 396 (2019) | 15, 16, 21 |
| <i>Strada v. Conn. Newspapers</i> , 477 A.2d 1005 (Conn. 1984) | 20 |
| <i>Stubbs v. Cowden</i> , 179 Va. 190 (1942) | 46 |
| <i>Thomas v. Psimas</i> , 101 Va. Cir. 455 (Norfolk Cir. Ct. Jan. 17, 2019) | 55 |
| <i>United States v. Basham</i> , 561 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2009) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Ling</i> , 581 F.2d 1118 (4th Cir. 1978) | 44 |
| <i>Va. Vermiculite v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14273 (W.D. Va. Aug. 14, 2000) | 43 |
| <i>Weatherford v. Birchett</i> , 158 Va. 741 (1932) | 39 |
| <i>Webb v. Virginian-Pilot Media Cos.</i> , 287 Va. 84 (2014) | 16, 17, 28, 55 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Wright v. Commonwealth</i> , 2010 Va. App. LEXIS 108 (Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2010) | 34 |
| <i>Wynne v. Commonwealth</i> , 216 Va. 335 (1975) | 41 |
| <i>Zhao v. Am. Orient Grp.</i> , 2014 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 1 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 10, 2014) | 51 |
| Statutes | |
| Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16 | 10 |
| Va. Code § 8.01-38.1 | 9 |
| Va. Code § 8.01-223.2 | 25 |
| Va. Code § 8.01-265 | 10, 11, 13 |
| Va. Code § 8.01-680 | 28 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Rule 2:402 | 41 |
| Rule 2:403 | 41 |
| Rule 2:608 | 42, 44 |
| Rule 2:704 | 40 |
| Rule 2:801 | 33, 36, 37 |
| Rule 2:803 | 33, 37, 38 |
| Rule 2:806 | 34 |
| <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 16:2.3 | 10 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 25, 26 |
